
 

 

 
 

Cabinet 

 
Date:  Thursday 15 December 2022 
Time:  1.45 pm 
Venue:  Committee Room 2, Shire Hall 
 
Membership 
Councillor Isobel Seccombe OBE (Chair) 
Councillor Margaret Bell 
Councillor Peter Butlin 
Councillor Andy Crump 
Councillor Andy Jenns 
Councillor Kam Kaur 
Councillor Jeff Morgan 
Councillor Wallace Redford 
Councillor Heather Timms 
Councillor Martin Watson 
 
Items on the agenda: -  
  
1.   General 

 
 

 
(1) Apologies 
 

 
 

(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
 

 
 

(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 10 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2022. 
 

 
 

(4) Public Speaking  
To note any requests to speak on any items that are on the agenda 
in accordance with the Council’s Public Speaking Scheme (see 
footnote to this agenda). 
 

 

 
2.   2023/24 Budget and 2023-28 Medium Term Financial 

Strategy – Background Information and Options 
11 - 66 

 This report makes available the latest financial information that will 
underpin the 2022/23 budget and MTFS and the views of Corporate 
Board on that information. 
  
Portfolio Holder - Councillor Butlin 
 
 

 



Cabinet 
Thursday 15 December 
2022 

Page 2 
  

 

 
  

3.   Electrical Vehicle (EV) Charging Points - Task and 
Finish Group Findings 

67 - 90 

 To consider the findings of the Task and Finish Group regarding 
electric vehicle rollout cross-county. 
  
Portfolio Holder – Councillor Redford 
 

 

 
4.   Education Capital Programme 2022/23 91 - 96 
 To consider a request for additional funding be allocated to existing 

project. 
  
Portfolio Holder - Councillor Butlin 
 

 

 
5.   Approval to Procure Contracts for Temporary 

Resources (Agency and Interim Staff) Services 
97 - 100 

 To consider the renewal of the contract for provision of Temporary 
Resources within WCC. 
  
Portfolio Holder – Councillor Jenns  
 

 

 
6.   Tender to Establish a Replacement Bus Services 

Dynamic Purchasing System 
101 - 104 

 A report seeking approval to tender for the provision of a replacement 
Dynamic Purchasing System (DPS) for bus transport contracts when 
the current DPS expires on 31 March 2023. 
  
Portfolio Holder – Councillor Redford 
 

 

 
7.   Reports Containing Exempt or Confidential Information  
 To consider passing the following resolution: 

 
‘That members of the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
items mentioned below on the grounds that their presence would 
involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 
3 of Schedule 12A of Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972’. 
 

 

 
8.   Local Authority Trading Company Shareholder 

Decision 
105 - 110 

 An exempt report concerning a decision on matters covered by the 
Shareholders' Agreement between the Council and the Local 
Authority Trading Company. 
  
Portfolio Holder - Councillor Butlin 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 



Cabinet 
Thursday 15 December 
2022 

Page 3 
  

 

9.   Warwickshire Property & Development Group (WPDG) - 
Site Specific Business Case 2 

 
To follow 

 An exempt report considering a Site Specific Business Case for 
approval as per the Company's Business Plan. 
  
Portfolio Holder - Councillor Butlin 
 

 

Monica Fogarty 
Chief Executive 

Warwickshire County Council 
Shire Hall, Warwick 

 
 



Cabinet 
Thursday 15 December 
2022 

Page 4 
  

 

 
To download papers for this meeting scan here with your camera  

 
Disclaimers 
 
Webcasting and permission to be filmed 
Please note that this meeting will be filmed for live broadcast on the internet and can be 
viewed online at warwickshire.public-i.tv. Generally, the public gallery is not filmed, but by 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area you are consenting to being 
filmed. All recording will be undertaken in accordance with the Council's Standing Orders. 
 
Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
Members are required to register their disclosable pecuniary interests within 28 days of 
their election of appointment to the Council. A member attending a meeting where a matter 
arises in which s/he has a disclosable pecuniary interest must (unless s/he has a 
dispensation):  
 
• Declare the interest if s/he has not already registered it  
• Not participate in any discussion or vote  
• Must leave the meeting room until the matter has been dealt with  
• Give written notice of any unregistered interest to the Monitoring Officer within 28 days of 
the meeting  
 
Non-pecuniary interests must still be declared in accordance with the Code of Conduct. 
These should be declared at the commencement of the meeting 
The public reports referred to are available on the Warwickshire Web  
https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1 
 
Public Speaking 
Any member of the public who is resident or working in Warwickshire, or who is in receipt of 
services from the Council, may speak at the meeting for up to three minutes on any matter 
within the remit of the Committee. This can be in the form of a statement or a question. If 
you wish to speak please notify Paul Williams paulwilliamscl@warwickshire.gov.uk 01926 
418926 in writing at least two working days before the meeting. You should give your name 
and address and the subject upon which you wish to speak. Full details of the public 
speaking scheme are set out in the Council’s Standing Orders.  
 

https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:paulwilliamscl@warwickshire.gov.uk


 

 

Cabinet 
 
Thursday 10 November 2022  
 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor Margaret Bell 
Councillor Peter Butlin 
Councillor Andy Crump 
Councillor Andy Jenns 
Councillor Kam Kaur 
Councillor Jeff Morgan 
Councillor Wallace Redford 
Councillor Heather Timms 
 
 
 
1. General 
 
In the absence of Councillor Isobel Seccombe (Leader), Councillor Peter Butlin (Deputy Leader) 
took the Chair.  
  
 

(1) Apologies 
 
 Councillors Isobel Seccombe and Martin Watson. 

  
 
(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
 None.  

  
 
(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
 The minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 13 October 2022 were agreed as an accurate 

record. 
  
 
(4) Public Speaking 

 
 None.  

  
 

Page 5

Page 1 of 6 Agenda Item 1(3)



 

Page 2 
Cabinet 
 
10.11.22 

2. Council Plan 2022-2027 - Integrated Performance Report Quarter 2 2022/23 - Period 
under review: April to September 2022 

 
Councillor Andy Jenns (Portfolio Holder for Customer and Transformation) introduced the 
published report which summarised the Council’s performance at the end of the second quarter 
(April - September 2022) against the strategic priorities and Areas of Focus set out in the Council 
Plan 2022-2027. Councillor Jenns noted the national context for the report, highlighting that the UK 
was experiencing the consequences of an unprecedented combination of events including two 
recent changes of UK Government, the impact of the Covid-19 Pandemic, and the war in Ukraine 
resulting in a period of significant uncertainty and a very challenging financial outlook in the short- 
to medium-term. This volatility was impacting on the Council’s resources, both financial and in 
terms of recruitment and retention, levels of demand, and increased uncertainty about a number of 
key national policy areas including Adult Social Care reform, devolution, levelling up and climate 
change.   Councillor Jenns highlighted specific areas of the report in relation to the slight reduction 
of performance measures on track (from 70% to 63%) which were comprehensively set out in 
Appendix 2 of the report and highlighted key themes in relation to Human Resources and Risk that 
were fully detailed in the report.  
  
In response to questions from Councillor Jerry Roodhouse, Councillor Jenns acknowledged that 
performance was declining and this was of concern to the Cabinet.  Portfolio Holders would be 
addressing individual areas of concern within the
[...]
the residual 
waste arising in the east Warwickshire.  The process was in line with the municipal waste 
management strategy agreed by all the district and borough councils and the County Council and 
the procurement would be undertaken by a multidisciplinary team of internal officers.  The Council 
continued to seek ways to reduce waste and recycle as much as possible.  
  
Councillor Peter Butlin noted that the government’s paper on waste management was awaited.  
  
Resolved 
  
That Cabinet 
  
1.     authorises the undertaking of a procurement exercise for the treatment and/or disposal of 

municipal residual waste as set out in this report.  
  
2.     authorises the Strategic Director for Communities, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 

the Environment, Climate and Culture, to award the contract and to enter into any legal 

Page 9

Page 5 of 6



 

Page 6 
Cabinet 
 
10.11.22 

agreements necessary to implement the contract on terms and conditions acceptable to the 
Strategic Director for Resources. 

  
 
7. Procurement and Contract Management Strategy 2021-2026 
 
Councillor Peter Butlin (Deputy Leader of the Council) introduced the strategy, which had been 
validated by external experts and provided the Council with a framework for its third party spend 
over the next five years.  The strategy was structured around three value pillars, detailed in the 
report: commercial value, customer value and social Value.  The associated Supplier Statement 
supported suppliers to understand what the Council was seeking in a supplier, giving them 
confidence in how to prepare to do business with the Council.    
  
Resolved 
  
That Cabinet 
  
1.     approves the Procurement and Contract Management Strategy 2021 to 2026 attached at 

Appendix 1 to the report. 
  
2.     approves the associated Procurement and Contract Management Supplier Statement 2021 to 

2026 attached at Appendix 2 to the report. 
  
 
8. Reports Containing Exempt or Confidential Information 
 
Resolved: 
  
That members of the public be excluded from the meeting for the items mentioned below on the 
grounds that their presence would involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972. 
  
 
9. Exempt Minutes of the 13 October 2022 Meeting of Cabinet 
 
The exempt minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 13 October 2022 were agreed as an accurate 
record. 
  
 
The meeting rose at 2.43pm 

…………………………. 
Chair 

Page 10

Page 6 of 6



 
 

Cabinet 
 

15 December 2022 
 

2023/24 Budget and 2023-28 Medium Term Financial 
Strategy – Background Information and Options 

 
 
Recommendations 
 
Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
(1) Develop its draft 2023/24 Budget and 2023-28 Medium Term Financial 

Strategy proposals, taking into account the information and advice presented 
in this report; and 

 
(2) Authorise Corporate Board to begin any preparatory work necessary to deliver 

the budget proposals, prior to the final full Council decision on the budget on 7 
February 2023. 

 
 
1. Introduction and Background 
 
1.1. The Council’s financial strategy requires the annual budget to be set in 

conjunction with a 5-year Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS), aligned to 
the Authority’s Council Plan. This rolling approach to resourcing the Council’s 
activities and services allows longer-term issues and objectives to be catered 
for financially at the same time as balancing funding with the immediate 
budget pressures and delivery requirements. 

 
1.2. At its meeting of 14 July 2022, Cabinet considered a report entitled “A 

Financial Framework for the 2023/24 MTFS Refresh”. The report outlined the 
emerging financial position within which the 2023/24 budget and 2023-28 
MTFS would be developed and approved the approach and framework within 
which the necessary work would be undertaken. 

 
1.3. his report is the next step in the process of setting the 2023/24 budget and the 

f
[...]
n to about ensuring their charging points work.  
  
Councillor Baxter-Payne noted that the debate being had in the meeting was like the 
meetings the TFG had. He supported recommendations five and eight as five would 
help residents who lived in terraced housing and a common issue, he noticed was 
non-EVs parking in EV charging point bays.  

  
Councillor Redford suggested that the OSC receive an update on the rollout of EVs 
in future. The Chair suggested that this be a briefing note and be received after a 
year as one of the recommendations was for members to receive quarterly updates.  
  
In response to the Chair, Margaret Smith stated that the TFG agreed that the TROs 
for EV-only bays would be rolled out incrementally. For example, a row of bays 
would not be all made to be EV-only. The situation would be monitored where 
necessary as there were concerns over this from both sides.  
  
The Chair thanked the TFG for their work.  
  

Vote 
The Communities OSC voted unanimously for the recommendations in the report. 
  

Resolved 
That Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee support the recommendations 
set out in in paragraph 5 of the Task and Finish Group’s report attached at Appendix 
1.       
 

Page 90

Page 2 of 2



 

Cabinet 
 

15 December 2022 
 

Education Capital Programme 2022/23 
 
 
Recommendations 
 
That Cabinet:  
 
1. Approve the addition to the capital programme of £1.028m funded from the 

Department for Education grant to deliver the scheme at The Queen Elizabeth 
Academy, Atherstone; and 

 
2. Authorise the Strategic Director for People, in consultation with the Portfolio 

Holder for Finance and Property, to make the necessary funding 
arrangements for this scheme. 

 
 
1. Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report recommends proposals for allocating resources in the Education 

(Schools) Capital Programme to the specific project set out in Section 3. The 
proposals include funding from developer contributions. 
 

1.2 The proposal w
[...]
get of £2.265 million.  The total cost of the project 
remains within the DfE benchmark cost for secondary school expansion. 
 
Allocation of additional funding required to ensure contract can be secured and construction 
can start January 2023 in readiness for September 2023 

 
Proposed Decision 

That Cabinet:  
  

1. Approves the addition to the capital programme of £1.028m funded from the 
Department for Education grant to deliver the scheme at The Queen Elizabeth 
Academy, Atherstone. 

  
2. Authorises, subject to Council’s agreement to the required addition to the capital 

programme, the Strategic Director for People, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder 
for Finance and Property, to make the necessary funding arrangements for this 
scheme. 

 

Page 95

Page 1 of 2Page 1 of 2



  

 

If the proposed decision is made, would it be contrary to or not wholly in accordance 
with the policy framework or budget?  
No – funds within Basic Need Allocation 

 
List of documents/reports provided 

Education Capital Programme Report (to be published for 15th December 2022 Cabinet 
Meeting) 

 
List of Background Papers  

None 

 
 
Is consultation proposed Yes/ No  [if yes, say who and how] 
 

No 

   
Members of the public wishing to make comments on this matter should write to: 
  

Monitoring Officer 
Warwickshire County Council 
Shire Hall  
Warwick  
CV34 4RL 
 
monitoringofficer@warwickshire.gov.uk 
 
Comments should be made by 14 December 2022 

 
 

Office Use only 
 
Directorate Contact [please give name and number]       
 

Emma Basden-Smith – 01926 742058 

 
To be completed by Member Services 
 

Copy Notice served Date 
Councillor Adrian Warwick, Chair of Resources, Fire & Rescue 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

07/12/2022 

Copy Notice published on website and available at the offices of 
the Council 

07/12/2022 

 

Page 96

Page 2 of 2

mailto:monitoringofficer@warwickshire.gov.uk


 

Cabinet 
 

15 December 2022 
 

Approval to Procure Contracts for Temporary Resources (Agency 
and Interim Staff) Services 

 
 Recommendations 

 
That Cabinet: 
 
(1)  authorises the Strategic Director for Resources in consultation with the Portfolio 

Holder to commence a procurement for recruiting agency and interim staff 
(‘temporary resources’) for all Council services as set out in this report. 

 
(2)  authorises the Strategic Director for Resources to enter into all relevant contracts for 

the provision of temporary resources on terms and conditions acceptable to him. 

1. Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The Council uses temporary resources to support its permanent workforce, most of 

which are supplied using the current corporate contract (‘the Contract’) with Pertemps 
Recruitment Partnerships (‘Pertemps’). This is a 4-year contract which will end on 30 
November 2023. 
 

1.2 As a ‘managed services’ contract with a single supplier, it provides the Council with 
favourable pricing terms due to economies of scale (‘volume discounts’), as well as 
the efficiencies arising from use of a single corporate contract. A managed service 
arrangement allows the Council to specify its requirements for individual temporary 
staff to the supplier who then sources appropriate candidates for the Council to 
consider.  
  

1.3 The Council requires a new contract to be procured for temporary resources to begin 
on 1 December 2023. The aim of the procurement will be to seek a new supplier that 
can support and build on the successes of the current corporate contract, ensure 
continuity of service, and achieve value for money.  
 

1.4 A detailed options appraisal has been undertaken with a recommendation that the 
Council’s requirements would be most effectively achieved with the procurement of a 
refreshed temporary resources managed services corporate contract with a 
maximum term of seven (7) years on the Council’s terms and conditions.  
 

1.5 It is recognised that there will be instances whereby the corporate supplier and i
[...]
trategic 
Director for Resources) 

robpowell@warwickshire.gov.uk  

Portfolio Holder Councillor Andy Jenns cllrjenns@warwickshire.gov.uk  

 
The report was circulated to the following members prior to publication: 
 
The Chair and Party Spokes of the Resources and FRS Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Local Member(s):  N/A – County-wide matter  
Other members:   

Page 100

Page 4 of 4

mailto:AndyDunn@warwickshire.gov.uk
mailto:sarahduxbury@warwickshire.gov.uk
mailto:robpowell@warwickshire.gov.uk
mailto:cllrjenns@warwickshire.gov.uk


 

Cabinet 
 

15 December 2022 
 

Tender to Establish a Replacement Bus Services Dynamic 
Purchasing System 

 
 
 Recommendations 
  

That Cabinet 
 

1. Authorise the Strategic Director for Communities, in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holder for Transport and Planning, to commence an 
appropriate procurement exercise to establish a replacement Dynamic 
Purchasing System (DPS) for bus transport contracts; and 
 

2. Authorise the Strategic Director for Communities to enter into all 
necessary contracts and agreements, to establish the DPS for the 
provision of bus transport on terms and conditions acceptable to the 
Strategic Director of Resources, with subsequent call-off contracts for 
specific routes awarded under the DPS in line with Contract Standing 
Orders. 
 

 
1. Executive Summary 
 
1.1 Warwickshire County Council currently spends circa £13.5 million a year on 

bus service provision (including local bus services and home to school 
transport). This spend is on an on-going basis throughout the year with overall 
management of the budget held by Communities Group. 
 

1.2 In order to provide these services lawfully, a DPS was set up in 2015. A DPS 
is a procurement legislation compliant electronic open marketplace system 
that suppliers can join at any time and which is designed to give us access to 
a pool of pre-qualified suppliers quickly and efficiently as need arises. 

 
1.2 The current DPS expires on 31/3/2
[...]
ns 
(Assistant Director 
Environment 
Services) 

scotttompkins@warwickshire.gov.uk  
Tel: 07827986726 

Strategic Director Mark Ryder 
(Strategic Director 
for Communities) 

markryder@warwickshire.gov.uk 

Portfolio Holder Wallace Redford 
(Portfolio Holder for 
Transport and 
Planning) 

wallaceredford@warwickshire.gov.uk 

 
The report was circulated to the following members prior to publication: 
 
Local Member(s): None – county wide procurement activity 
Other members: Councillor Clarke, Chilvers, D’Arcy and Fradgley (The Chair and 
Party Spokespersons of the Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee.) 
 

Page 104

Page 4 of 4



Document is Restricted

Page 105

Page 1 of 6 Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	2 2023/24 Budget and 2023-28 Medium Term Financial Strategy – Background Information and Options
	3 - appendix a (i) - resource assumptions
	3 - appendix a (ii) - resource assumptions
	3 - appendix b - permanent allocations
	3 - appendix c - time limited allocations
	3 - appendix d - budget reductions v2

	3 Electrical Vehicle (EV) Charging Points - Task and Finish Group Findings
	4 - EVChargingPointsTaskandFinishGroupFindingsFinalReport
	Communities OSC Minutes EV Charging Points

	4 Education Capital Programme 2022/23
	General Exception Procedure Notice_QE
	General Exception Procedure Notice Pursuant to Standing Order 17 and reg 10(1) and 10(3) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangement) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012
	Summary of Matter
	To be completed by Member Services



	5 Approval to Procure Contracts for Temporary Resources (Agency and Interim Staff) Services
	6 Tender to Establish a Replacement Bus Services Dynamic Purchasing System
	8 Local Authority Trading Company Shareholder Decision



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Cabinet 
 
Thursday 15 December 2022  
 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor Margaret Bell 
Councillor Peter Butlin 
Councillor Andy Crump 
Councillor Andy Jenns 
Councillor Kam Kaur 
Councillor Jeff Morgan 
Councillor Heather Timms 
Councillor Martin Watson 
 
Officers 
Monica Fogarty, Chief Executive 
Nigel Minns, Strategic Director for People 
Mark Ryder, Strategic Director for Communities 
Benjamin Brook, Chief Fire Officer 
Sarah Duxbury, Assistant Director - Governance & Policy 
Andrew Felton, Assistant Director - Finance 
Chris Kaye, Strategy and Commissioning Manager (Commercialism) 
Rob Powell, Strategic Director for Resources 
Steve Smith, Assistant Director - Commissioning Support Unit 
Amy Bridgewater-Carnall, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
Others Present 
  
Councillor Jonathan Chilvers 
Councillor John Holland 
Councillor Jerry Roodhouse 
 
1. General 
 

(1) Apologies 
 
 Councillors Wallace Redford and Isobel Seccombe. 

 
(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
 None. 

 
(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting 



 

Page 2 
Cabinet 
 
15.12.22 

 The minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 10 November 2022 were agreed as an 
accurate record. 
 
(4) Public Speaking 

 
 None. 

 
2. 2023/24 Budget and 2023-28 Medium Term Financial Strategy – Background Information 

and Options 
 
Councillor Peter Butlin introduced the report which made available the latest financial information 
that would underpin the 2022/23 budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy. 
  
Councillor Butlin explained that this report came forward at a similar time every year and was the 
Council’s opportunity to present, what he described as, a ‘ground zero’ budget.  He highlighted that 
this was a balanced budget and could now be distributed to all different parties, giving them the 
opportunity to work on what was being proposed and enabling them to develop their views, to be 
discussed in preparation for the February Budget Setting meeting.   Key issues in the report were 
the proposed 3% increase in Council Tax, which gave the authority a small surplus of just over 
£1million.  Councillor Butlin passed on his congratulations to officers during what had been a very 
difficult time as he felt that the last 12 months had been volatile for many reasons, including the 
increase in inflation, as well as the changes in central government.  He empathised with the 
officers as it had been difficult trying to make sense of the financial landscape.  Following the 
release of the Autumn statement, the Social Care Reform Act had been shelved because it had 
been recognised that more work was needed.  This would result in a two year delay allowing the 
authority time to identify potential future funding from central government. 
  
Councillor Butlin expressed his concern at the increase of inflation and recognised that the pay 
settlement had resulted in a 6% pay rise compared to the previously forecast 4%.  In addition, 
there was the concern that the economy was shrinking, and whilst it was recognised that the 
Warwickshire economy was very resilient, it was noted that it was only a matter of time before the 
economic impact was reflected across the County.  Members were assured that this budget gave 
the Council options for the future unlike many other authorities in the country.  In addition, 
permission had been given to include an additional 2% in the precept against adult social care 
which would create some leeway for the Council.  Extra funding had been provided in the 
meantime and further clarity would be provided on 21 December 2022, enabling officers to identify 
any gaps in knowledge. 
  
Having considered the report, Councillor Butlin proposed the recommendations as laid out. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That Cabinet 
  

1) Develop its draft 2023/24 Budget and 2023-28 Medium Term Financial Strategy proposals, 
taking into account the information and advice presented in this report; and 
 

2) Authorise Corporate Board to begin any preparatory work necessary to deliver the budget 
proposals, prior to the final full Council decision on the budget on 7 February 2023. 



 

Page 3 
Cabinet 
 
15.12.22 

3. Electrical Vehicle (EV) Charging Points - Task and Finish Group Findings 
 
In the absence of Councillor Wallace Redford, Councillor Heather Timms introduced the report 
which set out recommendations from the Electric Vehicle Charging Points Task & Finish Group, 
following the publication of their Group Findings report. 
  
Members noted that following the work carried out by the Task & Finish Group, a report had been 
submitted to the Overview & Scrutiny Committee November meeting.  Councillor Timms 
highlighted that the Council had been proactive at obtaining grants to cover the cost of installing 
electric vehicle charging points across Warwickshire and would be looking to continue this work by 
investigating what was available nationally.   
  
Councillor Timms applauded the Task and Finish Group for a good piece of work and the report 
which included well thought out recommendations.  She recognised that future progress would be 
subject to securing national funding, which would allow the Council to pursue the work outlined.  
She, therefore, proposed the recommendations as laid out in the group’s report. 
  
Resolved: 
  
The recommendations set out in the Task and Finish Group’s report, as at Appendix 1 to the 
report, be approved. 
 
4. Education Capital Programme 2022/23 
 
Councillor Peter Butlin introduced the report which recommended proposals for allocating 
resources in the Education (Schools) Capital Programme to the project set out in Section 3 of the 
report. 
  
Councillor Butlin explained that the report proposed the addition to the Capital Programme of 
£1.028m, funded from the Department for Education grant, to deliver the scheme at the Queen 
Elizabeth Academy in Atherstone.  He reminded the meeting that the decision to allocate funding 
for the initial project had been approved earlier in the year. Since then, the project had progressed 
through the procurement process and having reviewed all of the prices submitted, the cost of the 
works had increased.  He signposted members to section 3 of the report which detailed the 
reasons for the extra funding.  As explained in the report, Councillor Butlin felt that the impact of 
inflation had been one of the biggest drivers for the increased cost, along with additional outlay as 
explained in paragraph 3.7.  Councillor Butlin referred to the information in section 2 of the report 
which laid out the financial implications along with the remaining funds in the Basic Need capital 
grant as outlined in the table at paragraph 2.3.  
  
Having opened the floor to questions and having received none, Councillor Butlin requested 
support to approve the recommendations as per page 91 of the agenda pack. 
  
Resolved 
  
That Cabinet 
  
1) Approve the addition to the capital programme of £1.028m funded from the Department for 

Education grant to deliver the scheme at The Queen Elizabeth Academy, Atherstone; and 



 

Page 4 
Cabinet 
 
15.12.22 

2) Authorise the Strategic Director for People, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Finance 
and Property, to make the necessary funding arrangements for this scheme. 

 
5. Approval to Procure Contracts for Temporary Resources (Agency and Interim Staff) 

Services 
 
Councillor Jenns outlined the report seeking approval to procure contracts for Temporary 
Resources (Agency and Interim Staff) Services.  He explained that the authorisation would cover 
the recruitment of temporary resources across all council services as it was often necessary to use 
temporary staff to support the permanent work force.  Councillor Jenns advised that most 
temporary staff were supplied under the current corporate contract with Pertemps, however, this 
contract was due to end in November 2023.  Members were advised that due to the value of the 
contract, Cabinet approval was necessary. 
  
Councillor Jenns referred to the detailed options appraisal undertaken which had concluded that 
the Council’s requirement would be most effectively achieved with a refreshed, bespoke process, 
with a maximum term of seven years on the Council’s terms and conditions. 
  
The report outlined the financial implications, including the current annual Council spend of £11.2m 
per year through the existing contract, which was inclusive of salaries, pensions, national 
insurance contributions and agency fees.  It was estimated that the new contract value would be 
set at £110m over the seven year term. 
  
Councillor Butlin highlighted that the Council would not be under any obligation to guarantee 
volume commitments or pay fixed fees.  In addition, external use of the DPS would allow greater 
accessibility, allowing the Council to look for more specialist roles and potentially raise revenue for 
other public service bodies. 
  
Councillor Butlin recognised the additional flexibility this would offer to the authority. 
Councillor Jenns, therefore, proposed the recommendations as laid out. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That Cabinet 
  
1) authorises the Strategic Director for Resources in consultation with the Portfolio Holder to 

commence a procurement for recruiting agency and interim staff (‘temporary resources’) for all 
Council services as set out in this report: and 
 

2) authorises the Strategic Director for Resources to enter into all relevant contracts for the 
provision of temporary resources on terms and conditions acceptable to him. 

 
6. Tender to Establish a Replacement Bus Services Dynamic Purchasing System 
 
In the absence of Councillor Wallace Redford, Councillor Martin Watson introduced the report 
which sought approval to commence an appropriate procurement exercise to establish a 
replacement Dynamic Purchasing System (DPS) for bus transport contracts. 
  



 

Page 5 
Cabinet 
 
15.12.22 

Councillor Watson explained that the report related to the renewal of a new DPS linked to bus 
services across Warwickshire.  He advised that the existing scheme was due to end on 31 March 
2023 and approval for a replacement was sought to ensure the service continued.  Members noted 
that the DPS was a procurement legislation compliant electronic open marketplace system which 
enabled suppliers to join at any time and gave the Council access to suppliers quickly and 
efficiently.  Councillor Watson advised that this process gave the Council the ability to operate with 
less restrictions and limitations whilst achieving value and improving efficiency. 
  
The Chair opened the floor to questions and, having received none, Councillor Watson proposed 
the recommendations as laid out in the report. 
  
Resolved 
  
That Cabinet 
  
1) Authorise the Strategic Director for Communities, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 

Transport and Planning, to commence an appropriate procurement exercise to establish a 
replacement Dynamic Purchasing System (DPS) for bus transport contracts; and 
 

2) Authorise the Strategic Director for Communities to enter into all necessary contracts and 
agreements, to establish the DPS for the provision of bus transport on terms and conditions 
acceptable to the Strategic Director of Resources, with subsequent call-off contracts for specific 
routes awarded under the DPS in line with Contract Standing Orders. 

 
7. Reports Containing Exempt or Confidential Information 
 
Resolved: 
  
That members of the public be excluded from the meeting for the items mentioned below on the 
grounds that their presence would involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
8. Local Authority Trading Company Shareholder Decision 
 
Councillor Peter Butlin introduced the item and summarised the exempt report. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the recommendations as set out in the exempt report be approved. 
 
9. Warwickshire Property & Development Group (WPDG) - Site Specific Business Case 2 
 
Councillor Peter Butlin introduced the item and summarised the exempt report. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the recommendations as set out in the exempt report be approved. 
  


